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TC LETTER: 05-03 
 
CHILD SUPPORT TRAINING COORDINATORS  

SUBJECT: REVISED REGIONAL TRAINING INFRASTRUCTURE 

On November 1, 2004, the Department of Child Support Services (DCSS) announced the 
restructure of the Regional Administrators’ (RA) assignments from six to five regions.  
Historically, the Regional Training Infrastructure has been aligned with the  
RA regions.  
 
DCSS supports aligning the local child support agencies (LCSA) training regions with the 
RA regional assignments and has also developed a more flexible approach to delivery of 
training.  Various factors were considered in making these changes: 
 

• LCSAs have reported that their budgets are not sufficient to cover increased costs 
of sending staff to training; 

• LCSAs have reported that they would prefer to have the option, when available, to 
attend regional training at venues located closer to their offices; 

• The current Regional Training Coordinators (RTCs) have developed training 
expertise and capabilities, such as videoconferencing, upon which many 
geographically isolated LCSAs rely; 

• Maintaining alignment between the RA and training regions will provide consistency 
in addressing regional issues in the long term. 

 
Effective immediately, the Regional Training Infrastructure is restructured from six to five 
regions to maintain full alignment with the RA regional assignments.  To address the 
budgetary and capacity issues noted above, the Regional Training Infrastructure will 
accommodate LCSAs that prefer to access training outside their training region.  For 
example, the El Dorado County LCSA may choose to preserve its travel budget by sending 
staff to training in the adjoining regional training site in Nevada County as opposed to 
traveling to the assigned regional training site in Fresno County.   
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You will note that the revised regions now include two RTCs and training sites in Region 
One.  The new Regional Training Infrastructure does not limit regions to only one RTC and 
regional training site.  To successfully implement this approach, the RTCs are encouraged 
to establish and maintain clear lines of communication among themselves and with the 
training coordinators throughout the state.  Additionally, it is recommended that the RTCs 
establish a process to track and disseminate training information throughout all regions of 
the state, such as through the CSDA website.   
 
Attached for your information are the map of revised Regional Training Infrastructure and 
an updated list of contact information for the RTCs and TCs throughout the state. We hope 
the new Regional Training Infrastructure and flexibility benefits the trainers and trainees as 
we collectively proceed through final development and training rollout of CCSAS Version 1 
Statewide Services (SWS) and CCSAS CSE Version 2.   
 
Please contact Peg Taylor, Chief, DCSS Statewide Training Section at 
peg.taylor@dcss.ca.gov or at (916) 464-5236 if you have questions regarding this matter. 
 
Thank you for your continued good work. 
 
 
Sincerely, 

 
VICTOR REA 
Acting Chief 
Policy Branch 
 
cc   IV-D Directors 

Training Advisory Committee 
 
 

Attachments: Regional Training Infrastructure Map 
  Training Coordinator Contacts  
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Alameda County 
Mary Teich 
Training Officer 
2901 Peralta Oaks Court  
Oakland CA 94505  
(510) 639-1613 
Fax (510) 639-3535 
mary.teich@acgov.org 
 
 
Butte County 
Kerry L. Williams 
Case Manager Supervisor & TC 
1474 Myers St. 
PO Box 1108 (mailing) 
Oroville, CA  95965 
Fax (530) 538-6500 
kwilliams@buttecounty.net 
 
 
Alpine/Amador 
Central Sierra Child Support Agency 
Rita Ross 
Special Programs Coordinator 
639 New York Ranch Road 
P.O. Box 880 (mailing) 
Jackson, CA  95642   
(209) 223-6316 
Fax (209)223-6295 
RRoss@co.amador.ca.us   
 
 
Colusa County 
Mary Anderson  
Director 
217 9th St., Suite A, Colusa 95932. 
P.O. Box 847 (mailing) 
Colusa, CA  95932 
(530) 458-0560 
Fax  (530) 458-0565 
mkacolusa_99@yahoo.com     
 
 
Contra Costa County 
Debby Coggin 
Training Coordinator 
50 Douglas Dr., Suite 100 
Martinez, CA 94553 
(925) 957-7350 
Fax (925) 335-3608 
dcoggin@dcss.cccounty.us  
 
 

 
 
Del Norte County 
Jennifer M. Young 
Family Support Coordinator 
983 Third St 
PO Box 66 (mailing) 
Crescent City, CA  95531 
(707) 464-7299 x233  
Fax (707) 465-0126 
jmyoung@co.del-norte.ca.us 
 
 
El Dorado County 
Kathy Fischer  
Special Programs Coordinator  
3057 Briw Road, Suite B 
Placerville CA  95667   
(530) 642-7374  
Fax (530) 621-2022  
kfischer@co.el-dorado.ca.us  
 
 
Fresno County 
David Huls 
Staff Analyst III 
2220 Tulare Street, Suite 1500, Fresno, CA  
93721 
P.O. Box 12946, Fresno, CA  93779-2946 
(mailing) 
(559) 494-1097 
Fax:  (559) 494-1800 
dhuls@co.fresno.ca.us 
 
 
Glenn County DCSS 
Dawn Mayer (temp for Belinda Padula) 
Special Programs Coordinator 
120 S. Marshall Ave.  
Willows, CA  95988  
(530) 934-6300  
Fax (530) 934-6603  
bpadula@countyofglenn.net 
 
 
Humboldt County 
Michele W. Yoder 
Staff Analyst II, Staff Development 
2420 Sixth St., Eureka, CA  95501 
PO Box 128 (mailing) 
Eureka, CA  95502  
(707) 441-3220 
Fax (707) 441-3289 
michele.yoder@co.humboldt.ca.us 
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Imperial County 
Augustine G. Sadorra 
QAPI/Training Manager 
2795 South 4th Street 
El Centro, CA 92243   
(760) 482-2325 
Fax (760) 352-4612 
auggiesadorra@imperialcounty.net 
  
 
Inyo & Mono Counties 
Eastern Sierra Dept. of Child Support  
Julie M. Tiede 
Mono County Branch Director 
3rd Floor Sierra Center Mall 
P.O. Box 5044 (mailing) 
Mammoth Lakes, CA  93546  
(760) 924-1726 (Direct Line) 
Fax (760) 924-1721 
monodcss@hotmail.com 
 
 
Kern County 
Terrie Porter 
Program Manager 
1300 18th Street 
Bakersfield, CA 93301 
(661) 868-8563 
Fax (661) 868-6595 
tporter@co.kern.ca.us 
 
 
Kings  
Annette Coke 
Training Coordinator 
525 W. 3rd Street, Hanford Ca. 93230 
P.O. Box 1289 (mailing)   
Hanford Ca. 93232  
(559) 582-3211 x 2427 
Fax (559) 589-1208 
acoke@co.kings.ca.us 
 
 
Lake County 
Tammie Widener 
Training Coordinator 
525 N. Main Street 
P.O. Box 1679 (mailing) 
Lakeport, CA  95453 
(707) 262-4300 ext 108 
Fax (707) 262-3948 
tcwidener@hotmail.com  
 
 

 
Lassen County 
Kelley Stout 
Program Improvement & Policy/Training & 
Transfer Coordinator – CS Special Programs 
Coordinator 
1600 Chestnut Street  
P.O. Box 999 (mailing) 
Susanville, CA 96130   
(530) 251-2630 (Main)  
(530) 251-2640 (Direct) 
Fax (530) 251-2667 
kstout@co.lassen.ca.us 
  
 
Los Angeles County 
Lyvonne Naab (Jody) 
5500 So. Eastern Avenue, Second Floor 
Commerce, CA  90040-2924 
(323) 832-7260 
Fax (323) 869-0637 
Lnabb@childsupport.co.la.ca.us 
 
 
Madera County 
Joan R. Pillow 
Staff Services Analyst 
120 N. Lake, Madera, CA  93638 
P. O. Box 1079 (mailing) 
Madera, CA  93639  
(559) 675-7885   
Fax (559) 674-6593 
j.pillow@csa20ca.org  
 
 
Marin County 
Nancy Powers 
Supervising Child Support Officer 
7655 Redwood Blvd, Novato, CA 94945   
P.O. Box 6145 (mailing) 
Novato, CA 94948  
(415) 499-6510 
Fax (415) 499-6436 
npowers@co.marin.ca.us 
 
 
Mariposa County 
Debbie Walton  
Director 
5070 Bullion St   
P.O. Box 748 (mailing) 
Mariposa CA  95338  
(209) 966-3400    
Fax  (209) 9660411 
dwalton@mariposacounty.org 
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Mendocino County 
Leslie Savage 
Training Coordinator 
107 S. State St. 
P.O. Box 970   
Ukiah, Ca 95482  
(707)472-2856 (Direct Line) 
(707)472-2828 (Agency Line) 
Fax (707)472-2820 
savagel@co.mendocino.ca.us 
 
 
Merced  
Chuck Morris 
Staff Resources Manager 
780 Loughborough Dr.  
P.O. Box 3199  
Merced, CA 95344  
(209) 381-1308 
Fax (209) 381-1318 
cmorris@co.merced.ca.us   
 
 
Modoc County 
Paula Nichols 
Caseworker 
204 S. Court Street, Room 103 
P.O. Box 1171 
Alturas, CA  96101 
(530) 233-6232 
pnichols@modocchildsupport.org 
 
 
Mono County 
See Inyo County 
 
 
Monterey County 
Jo Ellen (Jody) Holtzworth 
Staff Development & Compliance Manager 
752 La Guardia St, Salinas, CA 93905 
PO Box 2059  
Salinas, CA 93902  
(831) 769-8721    
Fax  (831) 755-3273 
holtzworthj@co.monterey.ca.us 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Napa County 
Kim Turnbull 
Program Manager 
929 Parkway Mall, Napa, CA 94559 
P.O. Box 5720 
Napa, CA 94581 
(707) 253-4450  
Fax (707) 253-6041 
kturnbul@co.napa.ca.us 
 
 
Nevada County 
See Sierra Nevada 
 
Orange County 
Barbara Mizerek 
Training Manager 
1055 North Main St 
P.O. Box 22099  
Santa Ana, CA  92702-9946 
(714) 347-8924 
Fax (714) 347-8925 
bmizerek@css.ocgov.com 
 
 
Placer County  
Kathy Shealy 
Training Coordinator  
11795 Education Street Suite 101 
Auburn, CA 95602 
(530) 889-5776 
Fax (530) 889-5749 
kshealy@placer.ca.gov 
 
 
Plumas County 
Patty O'Neill-Porges 
Training Coordinator 
522 Lawrence St 
Quincy, CA 95971 
(530) 283-6184 
Fax (530) 283-6250 
poporges@mindspring.com 
 
 
Riverside County 
Tom Boyle 
Staff Development Officer 
2041 Iowa Ave. 
Riverside,Ca.  92507 
(951) 955-5841 
Fax  (951) 955-8280 
tjboyle@co.riverside.ca.us 
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Sacramento County  
Patricia McGhee   
Supervising Family Support Specialist-Training 
Coordinator  
3701 Power Inn Road  
Sacramento CA 95826 
(916) 875-7995   
Fax  (916) 875-9696  
Mcgheep@saccounty.net  
 
 
San Benito 
See Santa Cruz 
 
San Bernardino County 
Liz Todd 
Operations Manager - Staff Development Unit 
10417 Mountain View Ave. 
Loma Linda, CA  92354 
(909) 478-7472 
Fax (909) 478-6002 
ltodd@css.sbcounty.gov 
 
 
San Diego 
Chris Ching 
DCSS Training Administrator 
225 Broadway, Suite 1200  
San Diego, CA 92101 
(619) 578-6683 
Fax (619) 236-4417 
cching@sddcss.org 
  
 
San Francisco 
Russell Bratburd 
Compliance & Performance Analyst 
617 Mission Street 
San Francisco CA 94105 
(415) 356-2810 
Fax  (415) 356-2971 
russell.bratburd@sfgov.org 
 
 
San Joaquin 
Ramona Sajor 
Child Support Program Manager 
826 N California St. 
P.O. Box 50  
Stockton Ca  95201-3050 (mailing) 
(209) 468-2624 
Fax (209) 468-2626 
rsajor@co.san-joaquin.ca.us 

  
 
County of San Luis Obispo 
Genny Gater 
Division Manager 
1200 Monterey  
P.O. Box 841 
San Luis Obispo, CA 93406 
(805) 781-5736  
Fax (805) 781-5156 
ggater@co.slo.ca.us 
 
 
San Mateo 
Jorie Townsley 
Program Services Manager II 
555 County Center, 2nd Floor 
555 County Center, Box 8084  
Redwood City, Ca 94063 
(650) 363-4427  
Fax (650) 365-3982 
jtownsley@co.sanmateo.ca.us 
 
 
Santa Barbara County 
Elaine Chatterley 
Training Coordinator 
401 East Ocean Avenue 
Lompoc CA 93436          
(805) 737-7976     
Fax (805) 737-7968 
echatte@co.santa-barbara.ca.us 
 
 
Santa Clara 
Lori Thomas 
Program Manager I 
2851 Junction Ave.  
San Jose, CA  95134 
(408) 503-5389 
Fax (408) 503-5282 
lthomas@dcss.sccgov.org  
 
 
Santa Cruz/San Benito County Regional 
Department of Child Support Services 
Lisa L Todd 
Departmental Administrative Analyst 
420 May Ave.  Santa Cruz, CA  95060 
PO Box 1841    
Santa Cruz, CA 95061 (mailing) 
(831) 454-3620  
Fax (831) 454-3752 
lisa.todd@co.santa-cruz.ca.us 
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Shasta County 
Donna Peckham     
Training Coordinator, Child Support Specialist III  
Regional Training Coordinator, Region 1  
2600 Park Marina Drive, Redding, CA  96001   
P.O. Box 994130 
Redding, CA  96099-4130   
(530) 229-8702   
Fax (530) 229-8192  
DPeckham@co.shasta.ca.us  
  
 
Sierra County 
Sierra Nevada Regional DCSS 
Ken Osborn, Staff Services Analyst II 
Regional Training Coordinator 
840 E. Main Street, Suite A 
P.O. Box 2569 
Grass Valley, CA  95945  
(530) 271-5434 
Fax (530)  271-5436  
ken.osborn@co.nevada.ca.us 
 
 
Siskiyou and Modoc  
Charlene McConnell 
Staff Development Analyst 
1215 S. Main Street 
PO Box 1047 
Yreka, CA  96097 
(530) 841-2981 
Fax  (530) 841-2999 
cmcconne@co.siskiyou.ca.us 
 
 
Solano County 
Teleia Cherry 
Training Specialist 
435 Executive Court North 
Fairfield, CA  94534 
(707) 784-3749 
Fax (707) 784-3763 
tcherry@solanocounty.com 
 
 
Sonoma 
Jean Alves 
Program Specialist/Case Management Trainer 
1755 Copperhill Parkway 
P.O. Box 6534  
Santa Rosa, Ca. 95406 
(707) 565-4154   
Fax (707) 565-4018   
jalves@sonoma-county.org 

 
Stanislaus County  
John Wee 
Human Resources Manager 
251 E. Hackett Road 
P.O. Box 4189 
Modesto, California 95352-4189 
(209) 558-3505 
Fax (209) 556-4549 
jwee@stancodcss.org 
  
 
Sutter County DCSS 
Shelley Beach 
Supervising Child Support Specialist 
Training Coordinator 
543 Garden Highway, Suite A 
P.O. Box 689 
Yuba City, CA  95992-0689  
(530) 822-7338 ext. 278 
Fax (530) 822-7349 
sbeach@co.sutter.ca.us   
 
 
Tehama County 
Kim Maxwell 
940 Diamond Ave. 
Red Bluff, CA  96080 
(530) 527-3110 ext. 335 
Kmaxwell@tehamaccs.org 
 
 
Trinity County 
Lynn McConnachie         
Director 
716 Main Street 
P.O. Box 489  
Weaverville, CA 96093  
(530) 623-1306  
Fax (530) 623-1479 
lmcconnachie@trinitycounty.org 
  
 
Tulare County 
Thomas Jenkins 
Supervising Training Officer 
8040 Doe Avenue 
Visalia, CA 93291   
(559) 713-5708   
Fax (559) 651-2987  
TJenkins@co.tulare.ca.us 
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Tuolumne 
Shelley Piech  
Supervising Child Support Specialist Training 
Coordinator  
975 Morning Star Drive 
Sonora, CA 95370 
(209) 533-6408  
Fax (209) 533-6455  
SPIECH@co.tuolumne.ca.us 
  
 
Ventura County 
Carol Grant 
Staff Development Coordinator 
4651 Telephone Road, Suite 101  
Ventura, CA 93003 
(805) 654-5214 
Fax (805) 654-5566 
carol.grant@mail.co.ventura.ca.us 
  
Yolo 
Lorraine Caprio 
Departmental Analyst 
100 West Street, Woodland, CA 95695 
P.O. Box 1385  
Woodland, CA 95776  
(530) 661-2829 
Fax  (530) 661-2820 
lorraine.caprio@yolocounty.org 
 
 
Yuba County 
Catherine Dunning 
Training Coordinator 
6000 Lindhurst Ave Ste 801 
P O Box 2069 
Marysville, CA  95901 
(530) 749-6061 (Direct line) 
Fax (530) 634-7654 
cdunning@co.yuba.ca.us 
 
 
California Department of Child Support 
Services 
Peg Taylor 
Manager 
Statewide Training Section
P.O. Box 419064 
Rancho Cordova, CA 95741-9064 
(916) 464-5235 
Fax (916) 464-5057 
peg.taylor@dcss.ca.gov     
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